

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/28/2021 4:20 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99265-7

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ANDREW P. LEITNER,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA and WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES'
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD, WSBA #29737
Assistant Attorney General
Office ID No. 91022
Labor and Industries Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
360-586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....2

 1. Did the Court of Appeals properly affirm the jury verdict, where the jury instructions (a) accurately conveyed the Board’s findings, (b) properly articulated the burden of proof, and (c) allowed Leitner to argue that all of his alleged heart problems, not just the myocardial infarction, should warrant compensation?2

 2. Did the Court of Appeals properly decline to review the superior court’s denial of summary judgment, because a denial premised on a material dispute of fact is not reviewable on appeal following submission to the jury?2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Leitner Filed a Claim with the Department for Heart Problems He Developed While Working for the City2

 B. The Board Directed the Department to Reject Leitner’s Claim.....3

 C. The Superior Court and the Court of Appeals Affirmed the Board’s Decision.....6

 1. Was the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals correct in deciding that the employer rebutted, by a preponderance of the evidence, the presumption that Andrew Leitner’s heart problems were an occupational disease?6

 2. Was the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals correct in deciding that the Plaintiff did not prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his heart problems were an occupational disease?7

IV.	ARGUMENT	8
A.	Review Is Not Warranted Because the Trial Court’s Instructions Allowed Leitner To Argue His Theory of the Case, and the Court Properly Declined To Substantially Rewrite the Board’s Findings	9
B.	Leitner’s Remaining Arguments Also Present No Reason for Review	14
V.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buecking v. Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013).....	18
<i>Clark Cty v. McManus</i> , 188 Wn. App. 228, (2015), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 185 Wn.2d 466 (2016).....	11
<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma</i> , 180 Wn. App. 729, 324 P.3d 716 (2014), <i>rev'd</i> , 184 Wn.2d 30 (2015).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Johnson v. Rothstein</i> , 52 Wn. App. 303, 759 P.2d 471 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Kaplan v. Northwest Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 791, 65 P.3d 16 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>Leitner v. City of Tacoma</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 1, 476 P.3d 618 (2020).....	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Spivey v. City of Bellevue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017).....	10, 16, 17

Statutes

RCW 51.32.185	3, 9, 18
RCW 51.32.185(1)(a)	3
RCW 51.52.115	8, 12, 13

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	18
